The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions,
regulatory matters, operating efficiencies, synergies or other savings or expenses that may be associated with the integration of the two
companies. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and are not
necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had
Idera and BioCryst been a combined company during the specified periods.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the
separate Idera and BioCryst historical financial statements included elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

142

Edgar Filing: IDERA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form DEFM14A

190

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
as of March 31, 2018

(in thousands)

Idera
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

BioCryst
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustmnts Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 107,459 $ 43,767 $ (40,919) A $ 110,307
Restricted cash � 4,599 � 4,599
Investments � 47,540 � 47,540
Receivables from collaboration � 5,694 � 5,694
Inventory � 7 � 7
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,651 2,397 � 5,048
Deferred collaboration expense � 152 (152) E �
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total current assets 110,110 104,156 (41,071) 173,195
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Investments � 41,599 � 41,599
Property and equipment, net 1,320 9,395 � 10,715
Intangible assets � � 421,800 B 421,800
Goodwill � � 90,160 C 90,160
Deferred collaboration expense � � � �
Restricted cash and other assets 321 222 � 543
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total assets $ 111,751 $ 155,372 $ 470,889 $ 738,012
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,668 $ 3,588 $ (490) A $ 4,766
Accrued expenses 10,224 15,624 (7,413) D,A 18,435
Current portion of note payable 131 � � 131
Interest payable � 13,465 (181) F 13,284
Deferred collaboration revenue 376 7,300 (7,300) E 376
Lease financing obligation � 76 � 76
Senior credit facility � 6,497 (6,497) F �
Non-recourse note payable � 28,792 (13,792) G 15,000
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total current liabilities 12,399 75,342 (35,673) 52,068
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Deferred collaboration revenue � � � �
Deferred rent � 131 (131) D �
Lease financing obligation � 2,731 � 2,731
Senior credit facility � 15,114 (15,114) F �
Deferred tax liabilities � � 109,668 H 109,668
Other liabilities 468 � � 468
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total liabilities 12,867 93,318 58,750 164,935
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Stockholders' equity (deficit):
Preferred stock � � � �
Common stock 216 987 (277) I,J 926
Additional paid-in capital 723,257 718,037 (210,434) I,J,K 1,230,860
Accumulated other comprehensive loss � (476) 476 I �

Edgar Filing: IDERA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form DEFM14A

191

Accumulated deficit (624,589) (656,494) 622,374 A,I,J,K (658,709)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 98,884 62,054 412,139 573,077
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity
(deficit) $ 111,751 $ 155,372 $ 470,889 $ 738,012
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

143

Edgar Filing: IDERA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form DEFM14A

192

Table of Contents

 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

(in thousands except per share data)

Idera
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

BioCryst
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product sales $ � $ � $ � $ �
Royalty revenue � 3,661 � 3,661
Collaborative and other research and
development 255 315 � 570
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total revenues 255 3,976 � 4,231
Expenses:
Cost of product sold (exclusive of
amortization of intangibles) � � � �
Amortization of intangibles � � 1,146 M 1,146
Research and development 13,556 18,441 � 31,997
General and administrative 6,979 7,609 (8,136) A 6,452
Royalty � 140 � 140
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total operating expenses 20,535 26,190 (6,990) 39,735
Loss from operations (20,280) (22,214) 6,990 (35,504)
Non-operating income (expense):
Interest and other income 211 462 � 673
Interest expense (7) (2,221) 645 N (1,583)
Gain (loss) on foreign currency derivative � (1,804) � (1,804)
Foreign currency exchange (loss) gain (19) � � (19)
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Loss before income taxes (20,095) (25,777) 7,635 (38,237)
Income tax expense � � � �
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Net loss $ (20,095) $ (25,777) $ 7,635 $ (38,237)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.10) $ (0.26) $ (0.43)
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Weighted average common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted 199,037 98,592 89,166
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

144

Edgar Filing: IDERA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form DEFM14A

193

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2017
(in thousands except per share data)

Idera
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

BioCryst
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product sales $ � $ 1,501 $ � $ 1,501
Royalty revenue � 10,543 (200) L 10,343
Collaborative and other research and
development 902 13,142 (1,520) L 12,524
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total revenues 902 25,186 (1,720) 24,368
Expenses:
Cost of product sold (exclusive of amortization
of intangibles) � 1,142 � 1,142
Amortization of intangibles � � 4,586 M 4,586
Research and development 50,653 66,962 (60) L 117,555
General and administrative 16,716 13,933 (2,588) A 28,061
Royalty � 560 (14) L 546
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​